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January24, 2005

VIA EMAIL AND FIRSTCLASS U.S.MAIL

Michael Blazer
THE JEFF DIVER GROUP, LL.C.
1749South Naperville Road
Suite 102
Wheatob, Illinois 60187

R ~ ~ ~ ~FD

CLERK’S OF~E

JAW 252005
STATE OF U

Pollution Control

Mayer,Brown, Rowe& Maw UP
190 SouthLa SalleSheet

ChKego, Miriois 60603.3441

Main Tel (312) 782-0600
Main Fax (312) 701-7711

~ewe.com
PatriciaF. Sharkey

Direct Tel (312) 701-7952
D~mctFax (312) 706-9113

payQm~yefbcOwnro~m

Re: Patterinann v. Boughton, PCB 99-187;
courtesy Copy of Boughton’sResponseand
Updates to Respondent’sCost Statement

DearMike:

I am enclosingherewith a courtesycopy of Boughton’s ResponseandObjection to
Complainant’s Motion for Voluntary DismissalWithout Prejudice which we will be filing with
the Board tomorrow morning.

I am also attaching the invoicesfor Kip Smith’s litigation suppOrt servicesas shown in
Respondent’sStatement ofCostsandmentionedin my email last Friday.

Also, as mentioned in my secondemail last Friday, I realized I didn’t include $950.00 for
McCann’s Januaryinvoice in the totals in my letter, although the invoice itselfwasincluded in
the backup materials sent to you in pdfform on Friday with my first email. Pleaseadd $950.00
to theMcCann costs. That brings the total to $34,726.95.

Sin~rel~/

\~~
Patrici~F.Sharkey

Enclosures

cc (wlenc): BradleyHalloran

Bwssels CharlotteCheagoCologne F~nk1urlHouston London Los AngelesManches~rNew York PaloAlE PansWashington,D.C.
Independent Mexi~oCityCoirespondent:Jauregul, Navarete, Nader y Bo3as, S.C.

Mayer, Brown, Rowe ~Maw UP operaEs a~mbinationwith our associatedEnglishlimited liability partnersNpin theoffices listed atx~e.
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GINA PATrERMANN, ) a
)

Complainant, ) PCB99-187

)
v ) (CitizenEnforcement—

) Noise, Air)
BOUGH1TONTRUCKINGAND )
MATERIALS, INC., - )

)
Respondent. )

BOUGHTON’S RESPONSEAND OBJECTION TO
COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

WITHOUT PREJUDiCE

• NOWCOMESRespondent,BoughtonTruckingandMaterials,Inc. (“Boughton”), by its

attorneys,Mayer,Brown, Rowe& Maw LLP pursuant to 35 ill. Admin. Code101.500(d)andan

oral agreementwith theHearingOfficer madeon January20,2005 to file an expeditedresponse,

andrespondsto Complainant’sMotion for Voluntary Dismissal

SUMMARY OF FACTS AND LAW

On January20, 2005,elevendaysbeforethehearingscheduledin this matter,

Complainantfiled a motion for voluntary dismissalunder735ILCS 5/2-1009.That motion is not

supportedby an affidavit or otherevidenceof compliancewith the prerequisitesfor a Section

5/2-1009dismissal.Complainantdid not file amotion for expeditedBoardruling on this motion

and did not file a motion to cancelthehearing.

As set forth below,Plaintiff’s eleventhhourattemptto havethis matterdismissedwithout

prejudiceasofright underSection5/2-1009is an abuseof the Board’sprocedures,is designed

to avoid theconsequencesof adverserulings in this case,and is highly prejudicial to

Respondent.In addition,Complainant’smotion is procedurallyandsubstantivelydefective.

THIs DOCUMENTHAS BEENPRINTEDON RECYCLED PAPER



—7E—(:~- 1’~— ~- - - ••‘, CHI— I’IEF:&I/I LLP:~ 4

Complainant’smotion stateskey factsthatarenot in the record,i.e. thatPattermannwill pay

Respondent’scosts.It is alsonot accompaniedby an affidavit supportingMs. Pattermann’s

purportedagreementto payRespondent’scosts,as requiredby 35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.504.In

fact,Complainant’sattomeyhasrejectedRespondcnt’sstatementof costs,andthereis no

•evidencein the recordthat the Complainantherself,who would be boundto pay,hasactually

agreedto paywhatevercoststhe Boardawards.

Complainantis not entitled to dismissalwithoutprejudiceunlessanduntil the substantive

requirementsof 735 ILCS 5/2-1009havebeenmet, ie. upon the actualpaymentof

Respondent’scosts. Complainant’smanipulativeuseof Section5/2-1009to avoid the

consequencesof adversediscoveryrulings entitle the Respondentto its “reasonableexpenses”as

definedunderSupremeCourtRule219. in suchCases,Rule 219 authorizesthe Boardto awarda

Respondent“reasonableexpensesincurredin defendingtheactionincludingbut not limited to

discoveryexpenses,experFwitnessfees,reproductioncosts,travel expenses,postageandphone

charges”as apreconditio~to thegrantingof aSection5l2-1009motion. A statementof all such

costs incurredby Respon4entin this case,includinginvoices,weretenderedto Complainanton

January21, 2005.(SeeAttachment1 hereto) As of this date,Complainanthasneitherpaid

thosecostsnoragreedto paythosecosts. In fact,Complainantapparentlydisputesthesecosts

andthe applicabilityof Søction219 in this case. (SeeAttachment2 hereto.) Thus,the

substantivepreconditionf~orgrantingaSection5/2-1009motion hasnot beenmet.

As notedabove,the “costs” arein dispute. Furthermore,Complainanthasnot filed a

motion for expeditedBoardconsideration.Therefore,it is highly unlikely theBoardwill hear

andrule on Complainant’smotion beforethe hearingdate which is nowjust oneweekaway. If

2
THis DOCUMENTHAS BEEN PRfl’4TED ON RECYCLED PAPER



i—Cs—-::5: IZ’:i4~M CHI— MEP:5•M LLP:5 5

the Boarddoesnot hearComplainant’smotion beforehearing,the HearingOfficer cannotrule

on thatmotion becauseit is adispositivemotion.

- Furthermore,the HearingOfficer cannotcancelthe hearingbecausethe Complainant

failed to file awritten motion to cancelthe hearingat least 10 daysbeforethe hearingdate.

Section 101.510(b)of the Board’srules(35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.510(b))requiresthat amotion

to cancela hearingdemonstratematerial prejudiceandbe attestedto by an affidavit. That

Complainantmadea “last minutedecision” to movefor voluntarydismissalis asituationof her

own making andshecannotusethatdecisionasa “bootstrap”to now arguematerialprejudice

requiringthe cancelingof the hearing.Indeed,it is theRespondentthat will suffermaterial

prejudiceif the HearingOfficer or theBoardignorestherulesandaidstheComplainantin

manipulatingthe hearingprocess.

To the extentthe Boardhasthe discretionto grantvoluntarydismissalwithout prejudice

apartfrom Section5/2-1009,the equitiesdemandthat the Boardnot do so in this case. After five

anda half yearsof litigation anda multitudeof discoveryabuses,thefiling of this motion to

dismisswithout prejudiceelevendaysbeforethe rescheduledhearingdateis an abusivetactic in

itself. Grantingof this motion at this latehourwouldbe highly prejudicialto Respondent.

Ratherthanattemptto remedyComplainant’sabusive,late, anddefectivemotion by ignoringits

ownrules,the Boardshouldfollow its rulesand the scheduledhearingshouldgo forward.

Complainantcan eitherappearat thathearingor takeadefaultjudgment.

3
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ARGUMENT

Comp~ainarit’sMotion DoesNot DemonstrateComplianceWrth

the Prerequisite ofPaymentof CostsAs Required by Section5/2-1009

1. Sectiurt 5/2-1009(a)states:

“The plaintiff may,at anytime beforetrial or hearingbegins,upon
noticeto eachpartywho hasappearedor eachsuchparty’s

• attorney,and uponpaymentof costs,dismisshis orher actionor
anypartthereofas to anydefendant,without prejudice,by order
filed in the cause.” (emphasisadded)

Section2-1009 hasstrict rulesthatgovernthe mannerin which aplaintiff can

successfullydismisshis or hersuit withoutprejudice. Lewis v. Collinsville Unit #10School

District, 311 Ill.App.3d 1021,1027 -28, 725 N.E.2d801, 806 (
5

th Dist. 2000). Wherethoserules

arenot followed, the motion to dismissmustbe denied. hi. The keyprerequisiteis thatthe

movingparty is entitled to dismissalonly “upon paymentof costs.” Paymentof costsis a

prerequisiteto entitlementto a dismissalwithout prejudice,not amatter to be compliedwith

subsequentto the issuanceof thedismissalorder. In this case,Complainant’smotion doesnot

demonstratethat Complainanthasmadesuchpaymentand, indeed,Complainanthasnot made

suchpayment.Therefore,Complainant’smotion is substantivelydefective.

Complainant’s Motion Is Not Supported By An Affidavit
As Required By Rule 101.501

2. Complainant’sstatesthat “Patterrnannshallpay suchcostsas arewithin the

meaningof Section2-1009uponsubmissionof astatementof thesamefrom Respondent.”But

the merestatementthataparty will pay “costs”is not thesameas the actualpaymentof such

costs. Not only hasComplainantnot yetpaidRespondentits costs,Pattermann’sagreementto

makethispaymentis an assertedfact which is not of recordin this proceedingandwhich is not

supportedby an oath,affidavit or certification.In fact, Complainant’sattorney’semail of

4
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Janua~23, 2005 indicatesthatComplainantwill not paythe costsRespondentis entitled to

underRule219.(SeeAttachment2.)

3. The Board’srules at 35 Ill.Adm. Code 101.504plainly provide,“Facts asserted

thatarenot of recordin the proceedingmust be supportedby oath,affidavit or certification in

accordancewith Section 1-109of the Code of Civil Procedure[735 1LCS 5/1-1091.” Absentan

affidavit from Ms. Pattermannsupportingher agreementto payRespondent’scostsandin the

faceof her attorneysstatedrejectionof Respondent’scosts,thereis no evidencethat this motion

is madein good faith. Thereforethis motionis defectiveon its faceandshouldbe rejected

without furtherconsideration.

If Voluntary DismissalWithout PrejudiceIs Granted,Respondentis Entitled to Its
Reas~onableExpensesasSpecifiedin SupremeCourt Rule 219

• 4 The Illinois AppellateCourt hasheldthat, with regardto voluntarydismissals,the

rulesguiding the courtsof Illinois “provide the outerboundsof whatan administrativeagency

can do regardingmotionsfor voluntarydismissal.” Citizensof BurbankandPeopleof theState

of Illinois v. ClairmqntTransferCo., PCB 84-125 (December18, 1986), 1986 WL 27205,citing

Village of SouthElg~nv. WasteManagement,64 Ill.App.3d 570, 881 N.E.2c1782, 782-783 (2d

Dist. 1978). SupremeCourt Rule 219(e) (“Voluntary DismissalsandPrior Litigation”) is a

companionRule to Section5/2-1009designedto ensurevoluntarydismissalsarenot used

abusivelyto circumventthe consequencesof discovery.Morrison v. C .G. Wagner,191 UI. 2d

162,729 N.E. 2d 486 (2000)(Rule 219 prohibits apartyfrom avoiding compliancewith

discoverydeadlines,ordersor applicablerulesby voluntarilydismissinga lawsuit.) As Rule

219(e) is acompanidnto Section5/2-1009,theBoardcannotacton Complainant’s Section5/2-

1009 motion withoutconsideringRule219(e)andwhetherthe voluntary dismissalwithout

5
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prejudicewill allow the Complainantto circumventthe effect of discoveryordersandsanctions

enteredin thiscase.

Illinois SupremeCourtRule219(e)1 states:

(e) Voluntary Dismissalsand Prior Litigation
A partyshall not be permittedto avoid compliancewith discovery
deadlines,orders or applicable rules by voluntarily dismissinga
lawsuit. In establishing discovery deadlines and ruling on
permissible discovery and testimony, the court shall consider
discoveryundertaken(or the absenceof same),any misconduct,
andordersenteredin prior litigation involving a party. The court
may, in addition to the assessmentof costs, require the party
voluntarily dismissinga claim to pay an opposingpartyor parties
reasonableexpensesincurredin defendingthe actionincludingbut
not limited to discovery expenses, expert witness fees,
reproductioncosts,travel expenses,postageandphonecharges.

The CommitteeCommentsto this rule furtherclarify thepurposeof this ruleandits

applicability to the caseat hand:

Paragraph (e)
Paragraph(e) addressesthe useof voluntary dismissalsto avoid
compliancewith discovery rules or deadlines, or to avoid the
consequencesofdiscoveryfailures, or orders barring witnessesor
evidence.This paragraphdoes not changeexisting law regarding
the right of a party to seek or obtain a voluntary dismissal.
However, this paragraphdoes clearly dictate that when a caseis
refiled, the court shall considerthe prior litigation in determining
whatdiscoverywill be permitted,andwhat witnessesandevidence
may be barred. The consequencesof noncompliance with
discoverydeadlines,rules or orderscannotbe eliminatedby taking
avoluntary dismissal.Paragraph(e) furtherauthorizesthecourt to
require the party taking the dismissalto pay the out-of-pocket
expensesactually incurred by the adverseparty or parties. This
rule reversestheholdingsin In reAir CrashDisasterat SiouxCity,
iowa, on July 19, 1989,259 III. App.3d 231, 631 N.E.2d 1302(1st
Dist. 1994), andGalowich v BeechAircraft Corp., 209 III. App.
3d 128, 568 N.E.2d 46 (1st Dist. 1991). Paragraph(e) does riot

provide for the payment of attorney fees when an action is
voluntarily dismissed.

‘In addition,Illinois SupremeCourtRule20S providesthatcourtreporter’sfees,transcriptioncosts,witnessfees
andassociatedcopyingand filing fees may be taxedas“costs.”

6
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5. As statedby the Illinois SupremeCourt in Morrison v. C.G. Wagner, 191 I1l.2d

162, 166, 729 N.E.2d486,488 (2000):

“Rule 219 preventsvoluntarydismissalsfrom beingusedas an
artifice for evadingdiscoveryrequirementsthroughtwo entirely
differentmechanisms.First,the rule enhancesthe monetary
burdenassociatedwith suchdismissals.Undersection2-1009(a)
of the Codeof Civil Procedure,plaintiffs mustpaycostsasa
conditionof takinga voluntarydismissalwithout prejudice. Rule
2 19(e),however,providesthat in addition to the assessmentof
costs,the courtmayrequirethe partyseekingdismissal to pay the
opposingparty or partiestheir reasonableexpensesincurredin
defendingthe action includingbut not limited to discovery
expenses,opinionwitnessfees,reproductioncosts,travel
expenses,postage,andphonecharges.”Morrison, Id. At pp. 166-
167, 488 —489.

In ScatteredCorporation v. MidwestClearing Corporation,2299 Ii!. App. 3d

653,702 N.E. 2d 167 (1stDist. 1998),the Illinois AppellateCourt providedmoreinsight into the

scopeandfunctionof Rule219(e):

“...Rule 219(e)doesnot act as a bar to aplaintiff’s statutoryright
to a voluntarydismissal.735 ILCS 5/2-1009(a)...Rule219(e)does,
however,curtail aplaintiff’s useof the voluntarydismissalas a
dilatory tactic.WebelievethatRule219(e)targetsthosestrategic
andtactical litigation decisionswhich, havingcrossedthe line of
vigorousadvocacy,becomedecisionsaimedno longeratbesting
the opposingpartybut ratheratunderminingtheintegrity of the
judicial system.”Id. at 660.

The AppellateCourt went on to say:

“...expensesauthorizedunderRule219(e)servenot as asanction
per se,hut ratherasa deterrentto the dilatory andmanipulativeuse
of plaintiffs vo’untary dismissal.This prophylacticintent is
consistentwith thepurposebehindrule 219(c) in encouraging
compliancewith the entirediscoveryprocess.. .“ Id. at 660.

7
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6. Notably, thesanctionsin Rule219(c), arethe samesanctionsthatareauthorized

underBoardRule 101.800(35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.800)underwhich Complainantin this case

was sanctionedwith the barringof herexpertwitness. (SeeAttachment3 hereto.)Thus,the

typeof behaviorthatComplainantin this caseengagedin which hasincreasedRespondent’s

costsandresultedin Boardsanctionsis preciselythe typeof “strategic andlitigation decision”

that Rule219(e)‘“targets.” The intent of Rule2 19(e) is to deterplaintiffs from takinga voluntary

dismissalwithout prejudiceto avoid the sanctionsimposedunderRule219(c) or, in this case,

Rule 101.800,andthensimply refiling the case. This is theavenuethat Complainantin this case

is clearlytrying to preserveby fling this motion. Although theBoardcannotpreventher from

taking a voluntarydismissalunderSection 5/2-1009,Rule219(e)authorizesthe Boardto lessen

the harm to the Respondentby ensuringthatshebearthe costof Respondent’s“reasonable

expenses”beforesheavailsherselfof thistactic.2

7. Complainant’sbehaviorin this caseispreciselythe typeof manipulationof the

systemthat Rule219(e)was designedto curtail. Complainantfiled thismatteron June15,1999.

Sincethat time, Complainanthasengagedin a strategyof delayanddiscoveryabusedesignedto

increasecostsfor theRespondentwhile minimizing costsfor herself. Ratherthandiligently

prosecuteher alleged“nuisance”claims,shehastakenan “on againloff-again”approach,only

occasionallypaying attentionto ordersandcommitmentsmadein thiscase,while keepingthe

Respondent”on thehook.” Herapproachto this caseresultedin manydiscoveryabusesand

ultimately Boardsanction.

2 II should be notedthatthe “reasonableexpenses”authorizedunderRule 219(e)do not include attorneys

fees,whichthe AppellateCourt hasheld theBoardcannotimpose.ESGWatts, Inc. v, PCB,286111. App.3d 325,
337-338.Nor would the Boardbeimposing a penaltyor damagesby requiring thattherequirementsof Section5/2-
1009 andRule 219(e)bemet beforeavoluntarydismissalcan begranted.

8
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8. Complainant’scurrentmotion is a blatanteffort to circumventthe consequenceof

her own discoveryerrorsandthe Board’sdiscoveryrulings andsanctions.Despitethe fact that

Complainantis herselfan attorney,Complainantabuseddiscoveryproceduresby refusingto

providecertainsubpoenaeddocumentsandby filing a witnesslist that consistedof hundredsof

names. Shealsopurportedto havehired an expert witnesswhich shehad,in fact,not hired,and

thenallowedRespondentto bearthe costof adepositionin which herpurportedexpertwitness

did not appear. Basedon this discoveryabuse,along with herfailure to attendmanyscheduled

statusconferences,the Boardultimately orderedthatComplainant’sfact witnesseswere limited

to the four identifiedwitnesses,confirmedthatdiscoverywasclosedandno furtherwitnesses

wouldbe allowed,andgranteda motion for sanctionswhich barredherpurportedexpertwitness.

(SeeAttachment3.) The Board’sAugust7, 2003order stated:

“The Board finds Ms. Pattermann’sconducthasamountedto an
abuseof discoveryandgrantsBoughton’smotion for discovery
sanctionsin part. UnderSection 101.616(f),failure to comply with
anyorderregardingdiscoverymaysubjectthe offendingpersons
to sanctions.35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.616(f). Here, Mr. Zak did not
appearat this scheduleddepositionbecauseMs. Pattermannhad
not retainedhim. Ms. Pattermanndoesnot disputethesefacts. In
addition,thehearingoffcer orderedthatthepartiescompleteall
depositionsby May 2, 2003. By not makingMr. Zak availableat
this scheduleddepositionor any,othertime beforeMay 2, 2003,
Ms. Pattermanndid not complywith thehearingofficer’s orderto
completeall depositionsby a time certain. Iii addition,Ms.
PattermannpreventedBoughtonfrom completinganydiscovery
depositionof her expertnoisewitness. Ms. Pattermanuhas
violatedseveralhearingofficer ordersin the pastby not appearing
at statusmeetingsandby not producinga documentsubpoenaedby
Boughton. TheBoardfinds thatMs. Pattermann’sconduct
amountsto an abuseof the discoveryprocess.”

9. ApparentlyComplainanthasnow finally focusedon thefacts in this caseand

realizesthat as a resultof theBoard’ssanctionordershedoesn’thavean expertwitness. Perhaps

9
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her factwitnesseshavealsodisappearedor becomedisaffectedwith hercase.While we are not

privy to herreasoning--- becauseshehasn’tfiled a proper,documentedrequestto cancelthe

hearing-- it is clearthat shewould like to avoid the consequencesof herpastactionsandthe

Board’s sanctionorderby dismissingthis casewith the option of refiling andstartinganew. This

effort atcircumventionfalls squarelywithin the typeof abuseSupremeCourt Rule219(e)was

designedto prevent.

10. In Vaiclovinosv. Luna-ManalacMedical Center,Ltd., 328 Ill.App.3d 255,764

N.E.2d1264 (JetDist. 2002),the AppellateCourt affirmedan awardof $79,173.14in costsunder

S. Ct. Rule219(e),holding:

“There is no questionthat the assessmentof expensespursuantto

Rule 219(e) [is] properin theinstant casewherethe plaintiffs
exercisedtheir right to voluntarily dismissthe action without
prejudicein orderto avoid the effectsof pre-trial evidentiary
rulings basedon their own failure to comply with discovery
deadlines.”

As in Valdovinos,thereshouldbe no questionin this casethat Respondentis minimally

entitled to its expenses,as specifiedin Rule219 anddemonstratedin Attachment1, if andwhen

the Boardruleson Complainant’sSection5/2-1009motion.

The Board Should Not ExerciseIts Discretionary Authority
to DismissThis CaseWithout Prejudice.

11. Until Respondent’s“reasonableexpenses,”as shownin Attachment1 hereto,

havebeenpaid, Complainant is not entitled to a voluntary dismissalwithout prejudiceunder

Section5/2-1009. Furthermore,a dismissalwithout prejudiceis not warrantedundertheBoard’s

discretionarypowers. Dismissalwithout prejudicewould behighly prejudicial to Respondent

who hasnot only incurredextensive‘~costs”as definedunderSupremeCourt Rule219, but has

also incurredextensiveattorneysfeesto defenditself in thefaceof Complainant’snuisance

10
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allegations.Although attorneysfeescannotbe recoveredin thisforum, the Boardcan and

shouldconsiderthe fact thatComplainant’sdilatoryandabusiveprosecutionof this casehas

resultedin extracostsandfeesto Respondent.Respondenthasbeenforced to haveits attorneys

requestwithheld documentsrepeatedly,attendnumerousscheduledstatusconferencesoverthe

last 5 ½yearswhereComplainantandhercounselfailed to appear,moveto strike aspurious

purportedwitnesslist of over 100 witnesses,attendandpayfor aproperlynoticeddepositionin

which neitherComplainant,hercounselnor herpurportedexpertwitnessappeared,finally move

to bar Complainant’spurportedexpertwitness,andfile motionsto remindComplainant’sto file

lateresponsivebriefs.

12. All of Complainant’sabusesof discoveryrequirementsandtheBoard’sorders

andruleshavebeenexpensivefor the Respondent.It wouldbe manifestlyunjustfor the Board

to dismisswithout prejudiceandtherebyallow Complainantto potentially re-file herclaimsat a

later date,thuskeepingRespondentin jeopardy. Respondenthasnot only beenforced to bear

the extracostsandfeesassociatedwith Complainant’sproceduralabuses,it hasalsoatthis point

borneextensivecostsandattorneysfees,as well as the time andeffort of its ownemployee

witnesses,to fully preparefor a hearingon nuisanceclaimswhich Complainanthasapparently

now decidedshedoesn’twant to pursueat this time. After 5½yearsof litigation, if

Complainantis not readyandableto supporther allegationsatthis point, justicerequiresthather

allegationsbe dismissedwith prejudice.

Filing an abusive,unsupported and incompletemotion
doesnotautomatically stay or cancela hearing.

13. Complainant’sMotion wasnot filed until January20th,andthe nextBoard

meetingwill not takeplaceuntil after the January31, 2005scheduledhearingdate. The Hearing

Officer cannotact on a dispositivemotion (35 UI. Adrnin. Code101.502(a)),andComplainant

11
Tiiis DOCUMENTHAS B EENPRINTEDON RECYCLEDPAPER



CHl—llE.~.1..lLLP:= 4

hasnot filed amotion for expeditedBoardreviewunder35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.512. Thus,

eventhoughRespondentagreedto file thisresponseon an expeditedbasis,it is highly unlikely

that Complainant’sMotion will be acteduponprior to the hearingdate. This is aproblemof

Complainant’sown making.

14. Thefiling of aMotion for Voluntary Dismissaldoesnot automaticallycancela

scheduledhearing. TheBoard’srulesmakeit very clearthatthe filing of amotion,in andof

itself,doesnot stayaproceedingor extendthetime for the performanceof anyact. 35 Ill.

Admin. Code 101.502. Motionsto staya proceedingmustbe directedto the Boardandmustbe

accompaniedby sufficient informationdetailingwhy a stayis needed.35 111. Admin. Code

101.514.

15. Furthermore,theHearingOfficer hasno authority to cancelthehearingin this

casebecauseComplainantdid not file a motion to cancel thehearingmorethanten daysbefore

the scheduledhearingdate,nor hassheprovidedan affidavit demonstratingthatshewill suffer

materialprejudiceif thehearingis not canceledandthatanyrequestto cancelthehearingis not

the resultof her ownlack of diligence, all as requiredunder35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.510.

16. That Complainantmadea last minutetacticaldecisionto movefor voluntary

dismissalis asituationof her own makingandshecannotusethatdecisionasa “bootstrap”to

now arguematerialprejudicerequiringthe cancelingof the hearingwhich wasrescheduledat her

requestlessthan45 daysago. Indeed,it is the Respondentthat will suffermaterialprejudiceif

the HearingOfficer or theBoard ignorethe rulesandaid theComplainantin manipulatingthe

judicial process.Respondenthasnow beenrequiredto preparefor hearingtwice to accommodate

Complainant.Furthermore,thereis no guaranteethat the Boardwill grantComplainant’smotion

or thatComplainantwon’t withdraw this motionwhenfacedwith actuallypayingRespondent’s

12
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expensesas requiredby Rule219. if thishearingis cancelled,Respondentmayvery well have

to preparefor trial a third time as aresultof Complainant’smaneuvers.

17. All of theseproceduralproblemsare a result of Complainant’sown very late

decisionto file this motion. The latenessof this filing doesnot excusecompliancewith the

Board’sregulationsor allow the abandoningof thoserules to the prejudiceof the Respondent.

Respondentvery muchwantsthis hearingto go forward,to haveits dayin courtandto finally

get aBoardruling thatits operationsdo not constituteanuisance.The Complainant’smotion is

simply too lateto beheardbeforehearingandthe hearingmustgo forward.

CONCLUSiON

If the Boardchoosesto rule on Complainant’smotion underRule512-1009,it cannot

apply only partof that rule or apply it in a fashionthat is inconsistentwith SupremeCourtRule

219 andthe SupremeCourt’s statedintent. Thus,unlessanduntil Complainanthaspaid

Respondent’sdiscoveryexpenses,expertwitnessfees,reproductioncosts,travel expenses,

postage,phonecharges,courtreporterandtranscriptionchargesandrelatedcostsas required

underRule219 andRule208, all of which arelisted in AttachmentI hereto,Complainant’s

motion cannotbe granted.

13
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Furthermore,thereis no automaticstayof the hearingandno propermotion andbasishas

beenfiled which would allow the HearingOfficer or the Board to cancelthe hearingat this late

date.Complainanthascreatedthis probllem,justasshecreatedthe otherproblemsin this case

shenow seeksto avoid. Sheshouldlive with theconsequences.Shehasa choice— shecan go

to hearingon the scheduleddateor takeadefaultjudgment.

BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND MATERIALS, INC.

January25, 2005 _____________________________

y OneOf Its Attorne s

Mark R.TerMolen
PatriciaF. Sharkey
KevinDesharnais
Michelle A. Gale
JaimyL. Hamburg
MAYER, BROWN,ROWE& MAW LLP
190 SouthLaSalle Street
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)782-0600

14
THIS DOCUMENTHAS BEEN PRINTEDON REcYc~DPAPER



1 —2.E—0E ; 10: 1 CHI— I•~IBR&i.~’; LLP: iT

ATTACHMENT 1

January21, 2005

VIA EMAIL AND FIRSTCLASS U.S. MAIL

Michael Blazer
THEJEFFDIVER GROUP,L.L.C.
1749SouthNapervilleRoad
Suite 102
Wheaton,Illinois 60187

Re: Pattermannv. Bough~bPCB99-187;
Respondent’sCostsWithin theMeaningof
Illinois Codeof Civil ProcedureSection5/2-1009

DearMr. Blazer:

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP
190 South La Safle Street

Chicago,Iliinois 60603-3441

MainTel (312)7B2~0600
Main Fax (312)701.7711

Patrida F. Sharkey
Direct Tel (312) 701.7952

Direct Fax (312) 706-9113
psha~eythriayerox~~.c~ra

We receivedComplainant’sMotion for Voluntary Dismissalby facsimileyesterday,
January20, 2005.We are preparinga responseto that motion which wewill email to youand
file with Mr. HalloranandtheBoardon Mondayin advanceof ourscheduledStatusConference
with Mr. Halloran.

In responseto Paragraph3 of Complainant’sMotion, we areherebytenderinga
preliminarystatementof Respondent’scosts,within the meaningof Section2 -1009,as we have
beenableto gatherin this shorttime interval.

RESPONDENT’SCOSTS

Expertwitnesses
MichaelS. McCann,William A Mcarin & Associates,Inc.
Kip Smith, MacTee,Inc. (previouslyHarding-Lawson)

Court ReporterandTranscripts
GeorgeE. Rydman& Assoc.,Ltd.

Trial Exhibits
DocumentTechnologies,Inc.

ReproductionCosts
TravelExpenses
Postage(md.mail, documentdelivery,preparationandfax)
Phone (LongDistance>

$23,293.35

$ 3,423.49

$1,361.40

$ 591.63
$ 3,714.15
$ 142.07
$ 1,242.17
$ 8.69

Total $ 33,776.95

BrusselsCharlolte Chicago Cologne Frankfurt Houslon London Los Angeles Manchester Mew York Palo Alto Paiis Washington. D.C.
Independent Mexico City Correspondent: Jauregui Navarrele, Nadery Rojas, S.C.

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP operates in rombination with our associated English lim;ted liability partnership in the offices listed above.
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Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP

Michael Blazer

Januaiy2l.2005
Page2

Notwithstandingourtenderof this information,wereserveourobjectionsto theMotion
andwe will be preparedto discussthoseobjectionsin our conferenceon Monday.

Sin~fe

Patric~F. Sharkey

Enclosures

cc (w/enc): BradleyHaJloran

1257S65 99556862
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9:49 AM DETAIL REPORTBY MATTER Req’d by MLOO5 139

From Oate;O1 .)ai 1999 To 0a1e21 Jan 2005

Cc~tSummary Anxunt
±

CoetOeao CostT~~pe B~e Tob9I 5W ..,~ 7

w
13

Document D~IV&y 94 122.40 122.40 122,40 1—

Document Oelivery.Chtca~oMessençer 60 11.50 11.50 11.50 7
Pe~e81

~ ~



1/21/2005 May&,Brom,Rowe&MOwLL1-’

9:49 AM DETAIL REPORT BY MATTER Reqd by ML005139

FromDate:01 Jan1999 To D~e:21Jan 2005

TIme WIP Status Included: Billed Coet ‘NW Statue Included: Billed

Cost Summary P,mount

Cost Deac Cost Type Base

Document Delivery. Orfice . 93 346.72 346.72, 346.72

Document PreparatIon 29 727.50 727.50 727.50

Document Reproduction 42 3,364.65 3354.00 3,352.35

Document Reproduction~Outside 41 361.80 361.80 381.80

Facsimile Transmission . Local 02 378.57 378.57 378.57

Facsimile Transmission. Long Distance 83 264.00 28400 . 264,00

Local Transportation 09 . 142.07 142.07 142.07

Long Distance Telephone 72 8.69 8.69 8.69

MaillngCherges.OffIcs 92 101.58 101.58 101.58

Ma1lingChar~es-Outsido 91 18.76 17.40 17,40

Transcripts 06 1,361.40 1,361.40 1,361.40

¶7,195.98 ¶7,195.98

Page 62
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..3~fl. 31, 2(i()5 3: i~PM

William A.~
McCann &
Associates, inc.
Since 1962

Boughton Trucking & M~terials,Inc.

do prank Maly
Secretary
11740 S. naperville-PlainlieldRoad
Plainfield IL 60544

II CA~

hO. Il/u

Re~rlEstale Appraisers & ConsuI~ants

Michael S. McCann
Rrlar P. McCarel
Kevin A. Byrnes

Michael F. Welsh

James P. ~o1ey III

LaurS M. Foran
Martin L. Nc~an

William A. McCam Ill
John 1. Serina Ill

Aprli 07, 2003 WiiItzrnA Mcdenn.MAI
Lihgohon Consijlton~

PLEASE RETURN ONE COPY WITH PAYMENT

RE: 111th Street - Boughtori Quarry
Napervifte, II.
McCann Flie No. 030304

For services rendered to assist client iii preparing defense for PCB hearing,
including exhibIts, all supporting data and basis for opinions, time detailed as
follows;

_HOURS .Qi5!NI
chael S. McCartn

Telephone conference with Pat Sharky re; relocation cost
issu~S,etc.
Executive summary writing; refinement of analysis and
conclusions; supervise production; edit tables, etc.
Analysie of resale data, Naperville trends/ River Ruri/ White
Eagle data overall, specific near4ar data; scope with John T.
Setina, ill and Laura Foran re: exhibits, maps, aerials; report
writing re: findings, concIusio~s,support for opinions; lunch
meating with John T. Setina, III refIne analysis, ~t~bleand
exhibit requirements; aerialpresentation scope wtth Melissa
M..; etc.
Executive summary - writing; refinement of analysis and
conclusions; supervise production
Meeting/ analysis with John T. Setina, Ill; review selections
for data analysis
Teleconference with Pat Sharkey. Esq~r~photos, preliminary
data results, berm photo
Ariulysis with John T. Seitna, Ill re: target and iontro] areas~
compare average prices and sf of house, marketing times,
type of doe, locations of house,scope of exhibits
Conference with John 1. Setina, lii re: job and research
F~eviewNIPC photos with John T. Setina, III and report
exhibits
Review sequenced aerials with John 1. S~tina,Ill re: history
of development trends; possible exhibits
Field inspect subject with John T. Setina, Ill , Frank M. at
quarry; tour site. River Hun subdivision, ~ubdlvi~ion to north,
White Eagle at west Pte. 59 to select control ares; review
MLS preliminary data; to/from Naperville

04/04/2003

04/03/2003

04/02/2003

03/31/2003

03/20/2003

03/26/2003

03/24/2003

03/21/2003

03/20/2003

414 North OrleansStreel,Suite 601 Chicoyo, Illinois 60610
P1-lONE: (312) 644-0~21FAX: (312) 644-~244

‘~w~w.mccannappraisal.com

0.45

7.50

7.75

1.50

2.50

0.25

3.75

0.20

0.90

0.50

7.00

FiLE COpy

Invoice No. 13794
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.H~ 21. 2i)i)5 319PM . No. ~7~9 9 3

Boughton Trucking & Materials. Inc. Page 2

Invoice No. 13794

HOURS AMOUNT

031 19/2003 Conference with John T. Setina, Ill re; job and research status 0.25
03/1 6/2003 Analysis of location, info available with John T. Setina, Ill ; 1.26

review subdivision histories & Naperville plan districts;
teleconf w/ Frank M. re~general volume histories at subject
anti other area quarries; refine scope of target/control
research; etc.
Follow up review- township assessors lists, excel analysis, 0.35
etc.

03/1 7/2003 Conference with John T. Setina, Ill re: job and research 0.35
parameters

03/1 3/2003 Meeting with John T. Setina, Ill re; aerials needed, target 0.75
area sale data, control parameters, etc.

03/11/2003 Teleconference with Pat Sharky at Mayer Brown 0.35
Review scope of research for property value impact study 1 .00
with John T, Setina, Ill

03/10/2003 Teleconference with Pat Sharky and Kevin Desharnais 0.25

SUBTOTAL; 3&.~5 6,817.25)

LpULa Foran

04/02/2003 Analysis and research - map out subdivsicn re-sales for eøch 2.25
lot in River Run and White Eagle subdivisions

SUBTOTAL: [ 2.26 225.00]

John 1. Setina,jll

04/04/2003 Process balance of reports and messenger to clients office 0.75
04/03/2003 Edit tables chart for report; process reports; messenger (1) 8.30

copy to clients office; conference with Michael S. McCann
me; data tab!es, exhibits and report writing; print out photos
to label f~rreport exhibits

04/02/2003 Conference with Michael S. McCann re: data tables, exhIbits 10.25
and report writing: Make River Run and White Eegle ropot
exhibits of subdivion plat map with sales! resales mapped
out; Review River Run and White Eagl.e sales and rasales
data; NIPC photo to be copied; data tables for residential
subdivisions, exhibits for reports and photos; report writing.

04101/2003 CMA for Clew Creek farm, Whispering Lakes, Saddle Creek, 7.85
High Meadows, Crestvlew Knolls, Wheatland South,
Breckanridge Estates residential; Research Naperville det-sfr
sales 2001, 2002, 2003, Napervllle overall and Naperville
Will County only: MLS research CMA on subdivisions:
Ashbury, Rosehill, brook Crossing Estates, arid Knoch Knoiss

03/31/2003 Make map exhibits for report re; River Pun and White Eagle 7.55
residential subdivision; MLS research CMA on subdivisions:
Ashbury, Rosehill, Brook Crossing Estates, and Knoch Knolls;
FIeld Inspection photo - email to Pat Sharkey for review; 360
day comparative market analysis of River Run and White
Eagle residential subdivision for active, expired, cancelled
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No, 17~N P. 4jan. /:~ 2H)5 ~PM

Boughton Trucking & Materials, Inc. Page 3

Invoice No. 13794

.J-IOURS AMOUNT

listings; Conference call with Michael S. McCann and Pat
Sharkey, Esq re: job status and preliminary data results;
Analysis with Michael S. McCann re~preliminary research
data results, exhibits, new research arid data array and
prepared in tables

03/31/2003 Report writing 0.50
03/30/2003 Review and analyze White Eagle residential sale data, put in 2.00

excel spread sheet form
02/29/2003 Research all sales iri the Shite Eag’e residential uubdivision for 10.80

sale arid resale - 430 properties; River run and White eagle
residential subdivisIon sales spread sheet, input data, sort
data tables and calculate averages, Input in spreadsheet form;

03/28/2003 AnalysIs with Michael S. McCann re; target and central 3.75
areas, compare average prices and sf of house, marketing
times, type of doc, locations of house,scope of exhibits
Review and analyze White Eagle residential sole data, input 4.25
excel

03127/2003 Siclwell maps of entire White Eagle residential subdivision for 7~95
research; revIew and analyze White Eagle residential sola
data, excel input; conference with Michael S. McCann re: job
and research

03/26/2003 Calculate marketing times for all sales each year 2003-01 tor 7.70
River Run and White Eagle; River Run and White Eagle
residential sale data input

03/25/2003 Review NIPC photos with Michael S. McCann arid discuss 0.30
exhibits

03/24/2003 River Run and White Eagle residential sale data input; 8.15
research White Eagle residential subdivision; review NIPC
photos with Michael S. McCann and report exhibits; review
and organize field inspection note and file; Mew and organize
(download) digItal photos from field inspection

03/21/2003 Review arid analyze River Run residential data, input excel 7.15
spread sheet form, all properties (430) In subdivision;
research maps for control ares for sales study research, area
maps, sidweti niaps; aerIals with Michael S. McCann: review
end compare sil sales in the River Run residential subdivision
for sale arid resale extraction

03/Z0/2003 Field inspection wIth Michael S. McCann, Frank M. at quarry; 7.00
tour site, River Run subdivision

03/1 9/2003 Research all sale in the River Run resklenti& subdiviSIon for 7.20
sale end resale anaIys1s~conference with Michael S. McCann
re: job and research status; research River Run residential
subdivisIon, MLS 2003. 2002, 2001 sales in each year for
average sale price and marketing times

03/18/2003 MLS - property report research sale and resale data in the 6.80
River Run subdivision; review single family developments;
conference with Michael S. McCann re: ~eId irispoonion,
research, target and control area
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Jan. 21. 2~)5 32~PM No. 708 P. 5

Bough~onTrucking & Materials, lr~c. Page 4

Invoice No. 13794

HOURS. _~Q~[
03)17/2003 Conference with Michael S. McCann re: job and research 6.25

parameters; maps of subject &ite and area to be researched~
research all sales in the River Run residential subdivision for
sale and resale; order NIPC aerials and airpix photos; research
aerial photos for subject area, research (map quest) arid
sidwel) maps

03/14/2003 Research River Auri PIN number and sales data on towrishlp 3.00
web site; maps of the subject site and subject area to be
researched

03113/2003 Conference with Michael S. McCann re: subject location and 0.75
research of SFR in the area and research of target and control
area; I\JIPC arid airpix photos to order
Call Kevin Deahernais re: any data relating to the subject 0.05
property - not ri offica - left a voice mail message 3:14pm

03/11/2003 Conference with Michael S. McCann re: job and research 1 MO

SUBTOTAL: [ 119,10 14,887.50]

~iiLMcCann,Ill -

04/03/2003 Prepare photo exhibit (Figure ~5) 1 ~25

SUBTOTAL: ( 1.25 156231

FEE I\MOUNT: 15~.45 $22,088.00

ADDITIONAL CHAkGES:

~es

04/03/2003 Moasrier Company - exhibit and map charges 58.65
04/01/2003 Mossner Company - exhibit and map charges 30.90’
0312012003 Aerial photographs ‘1 0&50

SUBTOTAL: ~ 19o,osi

TOTAL COSTS $198.05

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS BILL $22284.05

03/14/2003 RetaIner Payment - thank you . ($5,000.00)

Check No. 50475

Tota( payments and adjustments ($5,000.00)

BALANCE DUE: $17,284.05
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Jan. 2~ 2005 3:20PM No. 1708 F. S

Boughton Trucking & Materials, Inc. Pege 5

invoice N~.13794

This invoice is for services rendered for the dates listed above and is due and payable within 20
days. if you have any questions, please cafl our accounting department and you will be assisted in
processing this Invoice for a timely payment. Amounts unpaid after 30 DAYS are subject to a
charge of 1 .50% per month on the unpaid balance.

We appreciate the cpportunity to be of service to you in this assignment.
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Jo’~.21. 2005 3:20PM

William A.
McCann &
Associates, Inc.
S/nce 1962

November 6, 2003

Boughton Trucking & Materials, Inc.
C/o Frank M~1y,Secretary
1174�S. Napervilie-Plainfield Road
Plainfield, Illinois 60544

RE: ~
1

th Street — Boughton Quarry
Napervilie, Illinois
McCann FiI~No. 030304

Dear Frank:

No. 1708 P~ 7
Real Estate Appraisers & ConsuUonts

MicP~8IS. McC~~
Brian P. McCann
‘Kevin ~kaymes

Mic?rael 1. ~

J~me~P. Fo~eylit
V Martin L )~1ouIiftan

I F 1 0 ~? Wit~amA. McC9nn ill
- , .Thhn T. S~tin~Ill

WHhismA. McCann,MA!
Ut!gat~z~Cc,nsultanf

Our current invoice includes exhibit ah~rgesthat were not included in prior invoices.
Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

WILLIAM A. MCCANN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

414 Norm Orleans Sfteet. Suite 601 Chicago, IIIinoi~60~10
PHONE: (312) 644-0621 FAX: (312) 644-~244

~Nw.rnccannapprQisaI.com

Micha& S. McCann

President

End.
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WHliam A.
McCann &
Associates, Inc.
Si,4ce 962

Ocughtori Trucking & Materials, Inc.
cI~Frenic Maly
Secretary
11746 S. N~perviiI~-Plainfiel~Road
Plainfield IL 60544

:. ~- C~py

No. 1700 P. 0
Real Estate Appraisers ~ ConsuItan~

November 06, 200~.

Invoice No. 13957

Mi~hafflS.McCann
Brian P. McCann
l<~vjr~A ~ymO3

MItha& F. Walsh

J4m&~P. l~cleylii
Marlin L

Williani A. McCann III
Jo?~n1. 5etin.~Ill

Williem A. McC~nn~MAI
Litig~t~inGtjfl$Ailt&?l

111th Stre9t - Boughton Qu&ry
Naperville, II,
McCann File No. 030304

PLEASERErtJRN ONE COPY WiTH PAYMENT

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED:
HOURS. AMOUNT

Michael S. McCann

11/612003 Final review of affidavit; forward to attorney Matt S.
1112(2003 Review and edit draft ~ffid~vitprepared by c~ent’sattorney re:

summary of McCann property value study: forward to attorney
(email)

10/28/2003 Teleconference w/Pat Sharkey re: rno~ion,affidavit to be prepared

SUBTOTAL~

FEEAMOUNT:
ADL~!1TIOt’~ALCHARGES:

413/2003 Mossner Company - exhibit and map charges
4/2/2003 Moasnar Company - exhibit and map charges

SUBTOTAL:

TOTAL COSTS

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS BILL

414 North Orleans Street, Suife 601 Chicago~Illinois 60610
PHONE: (312) 644-0621 FAX: (312) 644-9244

wwwmccarinapprciisakcom

0.25
2.00

0.25

[ 2.50 462.60)

2.50 $462.50

515.00

30.go

546.80)

$54~8O

$1,009.30

RE:
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William A.
McCann&
Associafes, Inc.
Since 1962

Celebrating 42 Years of Service

Boughton Trucking & Materials Inc.
do Frank Maly
Secretary
11748 S. Naperville-Plainfleld Road
Plainfield IL 60544

11- 1J1’\Q
.~L, llulJReal Estate Appraisers & Consultants

January 21, 2005

invoice No. 14198

PLEASERETURNONE COPY WITH PAYMENT

Appraiser Summary

Hours - Amount

1.00 200.00
3.75 750M0

4.75 950,00)

4.75 $950.00

Hours Rate Amount
4.75 200.00 $950.00

This invoice is for services rendered for th~dates listed above and Is due and payabI~.within 20
days. If you have any questions, please call ouraccounting department and you will be assisted
in processing this invoice for a timely payment. Amounts unpaid after 30 DAYS are subject to a
charge of 1.5% per month on the unpaid balance.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you in this assigrimerit

414 N4orth Orlear\s Sfteet. Suite 601 Chicago, llIirioi~60610
PHONE: (3121 644-0621 FAX: (312) 64.4-9244

RE: 111th Street- Boughton Quarry
Naperville, IL.
McCann File No. 030304

F~rProfessional Services Rendered:

Michael S. McCann

1/11/2005 Re’~1ewof Boughton files for meeting with Kevin De~harnais
1/12/2005 Hearing prep with Kevin Deshanais.

Subtotal:

Total Appraiser Fees:

!4ame
Michael S. McCann
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Court Reporters and Video
15 W. Jefferson St.
Joliet, Il’inois 60432

Fax 815-727-7186

15891

Plet~eref~encethis number
wh~iremitting

4/18/2003

‘~ .. .. ....~~ .~.. ~ ~0,.....: ~ :~1. .: ..:o. .1....:....~.C

RE: GINA PATTERMANN VS. BOUGHTON TRUCKING AND
MATERIAL, INC. PCB99-187 / BEE / 10518

DEPOSITION OF GINA PATTERMANN

115 pages

ORIGINAL TRANSCRIPT

REPORTERATTENDANCEFEE
$362.25

$87.00

DEPOSITION OF WILLIAM B. JENE, JR.
ANDCARLENEC. JENKINS 87 pages

ORIGINAL TRANSCRIPT
REPORTER ATTENDANCE FEE

$274.05
$87.00

OVERNITE DELIVERY $18.00

Tot it H ii inceDue $828.30

L GeorgeE. Rydman & Assoc.Ltd.~

815-727-4363 800-608-5523
PATRICIA F. SHARKEY

MAYER, BROWN,ROWE& MAW
190 SOUTH LASALLE STREET

CHICAGO, IL 60603

Fed ID. 36-3303806

L%J1LV~i0~D.ät~

4/18/2003

Page
1 of I
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L GeorgeE. Rydman& Assoc.L~J~JJ~

815-727-4363 800-608-5523

Court Reporters and Video
15 W. Jefferson St.
Joliet, Illinois 60432

Fax 815-727-7186

PATRICIA F. SHARKEY
MAYER, BROWN,ROWE& MAW

190 SOUTHLASALLE STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60603

Fed ID. 36-3303806

5/8/2003

InvoiceNwaiber

10/2/2003

Page
I of 116102

Pleasereferencethis number
whenrerriitting

::~:~. ~ jj ~.22:: C~2 ~

RE: GINA PATTERMANNVS. BOUGHTONTRUCKINGAND
MATERIAL, INC. PCB 99-187 / KRN /10632

120 days past due

DISCOVERYDEPOSITION OF

GREGZAK (Did not appear)
LISA COLLINS, 46 Pgs.
DONALDA. BOUDREAU,65 Pgs.

4/23/2003 REPORTERATTENDANCEFEE $174.00

ORIGINAL TRANSCRIPT $344.10
ASCII DISKETTE(S) $15.00

0

(01

Tot~i1~3it mc. DilL $533.10
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COPY

Dodu~inI~ntTechnologies,Inc.
105 W. AdamsSt., Ste. 1100
Chicago~~L ~O603
Phone:312-739-9999
Fax: 3I2-73~-0899
Fed. ID No.: 58-2413793

Hilt To:
Mayer, Brown, Rc~e& Maw LLP
190 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 1900
Chicago, IL 60603-3441
Tom Kuslik

Customer ID
Terms
SalesPerson
P.O. Number

12861
Net 15 Days
CHI CDA

Quantity DescrIption

6 35” x 36” BAN Oversize & Mount
1 24” x 36’ Color Oversize & Mount
1 2 Sets - Color Photos & CDs w/Color Photos

Remit To: Document Technologies, Inc.
105 W. AdamsSt., Sie. 1100

Chicago,IL &0603

~NVQ~CE
Invoice Number 164310

Invoice Date: 01/20/05

Ship To:
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP
190 S. LaSalIe Street
Suite 1900
Chicago, IL 60603-3441

Client / MatterNo, 99556862
Job No. CB36292
Nat’l Acct Name
Nati Acct Ref. No.

Unit Price Total Price

65.00 390.00

84.50 84.50
117.13 117.t3

Subtotal: 591.63

Tot:aI Sales Tax. O.0~

Total: 591.63

Thank you for choosing Document Technologies, Inc.

Accepted
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BOUGHTON
TRUCKING & MATERJALS~ INC

11746 S. NAPERVILLE—PLAINFIELD ROAD, PLAINFIELD, XL 60544

OUR TEL NOS. 815-436-4555 and 630-759-4096
OUR FAX NO. 630-904-1436

FACSTh’IILE TRANSMiTTAL

DATE: / -~t ~

TO:_________________________________________

FROM: 1~-~ ~~<—

INO. OF PAGES LNCLUDING COVER:___________________

MESSAGE:________________________________________

~MACTEC
LRVO~ C~

~ to: HACTBC En~ineerio~ ,., CO ~1ti~. Enc

~ rt~ ~uA-aL46eG1
7477 Co11ectiO,~ C~r~ter ~

CE.io&gO, IL 00G93-0076

To, ~ouGHr Tauc~cING ~D M~T~RI?~LS
117~t S. ~J\PERVXLL~ ROAD
r•LJ..flTrIELfl. IL. 00544

Atcr~.: t’lr. ‘~AYNE sZEI’L~.X

~ ~ 7.OTJOSTON LXTI.TXC’T’ X7)voio~ D~L~ i]./2~f2O03
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Jan 24 05 O9:48~ BOUGHTONTRUCKING 1G30504143G p.2

BOUGHTO~JTRUCKtNG & MATERIALS, INC.

MACTEC 12/1W2003 52017
Dxe T9pe Rrfsrenc~ . Original Arn~. ilzdanceDue Djsço~nt Payni~~it
11126t2003 - BlI 3060774 179.13 179.13 179.13

-- Check Amount 179.13

Cash Checkin
1

PCB Issues - 179.13

155551 ~
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Jan 24 05 OS:49a BOUGHTON TRUCKING 1G305041436 p3

IVEACTEC
CNVOTCS

ReSult to: MACTRC Leering F,~ Corssulr.in~, Inc.
Federal ID 55-0145861
7’177 C~11ection Center trive

Chicago, IL 00693HJ0)6

To: BOUG}{TQN TRUC~CNGAND MRTTRIALS
11745 S. NAP VILLS ROAD

PLAINFIELD, IL 6O54~1

AtZc: Mr. WAYNE SZEPLP.SZ

Proj ece Name SOUOHTONLITICATIOPJ

Project Number: 32050-30040
InvoIce Date , 15-APR-03

IrsvuiOO Nu.iiCO8r: 5017046

FcC Proeeeaional Set-vices through 04-APR-03
A.SSIST BOUGHT TRUCK1NG MITH IFCB LITIGATION

TaSk Numbee 01 - LITIGATIOR S1JI’PORT
LIT:CATIC.’O SUPPORT

Tit1~ Date Qty - I.IOM Rate Amount

.P~~O0ciateRogirsoer/Scienti.st Smith, Xip .5. 0.5/04/03 5,00 Hours 130.43 - 582.50
Clerical Kobs, There5a A 04/04/03 .25 H~ur~ .13.48 10.57

Professional Ser’.icos Snbtotal 793.45

Reimbursable Expe~see Qty DOM Rate cost Markup

3’~ CcmmUr~ication Pee

Reilrbssraabj.e Expenses Subtotal

Task 01. SubtOtal 817.25

Irivc’ice Tote]. 017.25

Project Sumolary

Previously ailled 0.00

Cu.rrSDt Invoice 817.25

Total Billed To Oate 8~.7.25

Authorized aud
9

et 2,813,00

Total Billed To Date 817.35

Remainin3 Authorized Oudget 1.995,75

MAC1~C ~in~rit~ ~ndCç~4~ri.~,inc.
5440 N. Cuyriber~andAve., Suite250 Chlca9o, L 60655

- 73-693-6030 Ealt T73-603-6050
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BOUGHT0NTRUCKING& MATERIALS, INC.

- . 50830
MACFEC 5/1 6/2003

Oats 3~’pe Reference - Original Amt. Balance Due -- Discount Payment
04/I 5J20?/~BilI 801 7046 817.25 . - &~-7.25 . 817.25

- : Cliec1~Amount 817.25

Cash — Checking PCB Issues - 617.25

15501 (5152;

51
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MACTEC
INVOICE

Remit to: MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc. -

Federal ID 60-0156561
7477 ColJ.s:tiou center Drive
Chicago, IL. 60593-0076 - -

To: TlCUCSrr TRUCKING ?.ND MATERIAT.~

11746 S. NAPERVILLE ROAD

PLAINFTEJ.D, IL 60544

Att.s: Mr. W~NE SZSPLAK

Proj Oct Name ROUCHYONLITICP.TIGN
Project N~.ur.ber, 3205030049

Invoice Date : 15-MAY-03

Invoice Number: 8022742

For Professional Seirvice~ through; 02-MAY-03

ASSIST aOtJCHT TRIJCRING WITH 1205 LITIGATION -

Task Number 01 - LITIGATION SUPPORT

LITIGATION SUPPORT -

Tit:..e Narn~ Date QEy CON Rate Amount

Clerical : Hill. Stephanie LynrLe 04/10/03 1.00 51o.ire 43.1.5 43L~5
Aaeociate Engineer/Scientist Smith, Kip .5.’ 04/25/03 1.50 Hours 130.53 195.65

Profeeeional 562-vices Subtotal 239.13

Reimbursable Expenses Qty VOlt Rate Cost Markup Amount

3~Cornmumication Fee - 7.17

FEDERAL EXPRESS 30101 10.11 lS.0000’~ 11.83

- Reinbursable Expenses Subtotal 18.00

Task 02. SubtotaL - 257.93

- Invoice Total 257.93

Project Summary -

Previously Billed
Current Luvoice 257.83

Total Billed To Date tllC 18....

Page 1

MACTEC Enginsoring and Consulting, Inc.
5440 N. Cumbe~ancjAve., SuIte 250 ChIcago, IL 60556

773-893-6030’ Fax: 772~-693-603~
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.,.~jeCt Name : BOUGNTOt’7 LITIGATIO.N

Project Nusth~r: 3205030049
Invoice Date r 14-MAY-03

Invoice Number: 8022T42

Authorized Sudget 2.513,00
Total Billed To Date 1,07515

Remaloing Authorized Budget 1,737.82

- Page2
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BOUGHTOW TRUCKING & MATERIALS, INC.
- . 50937

MACTEC . 6/4/2003

Date Type Reference Original Amt. Balance Due-, Discount Payment
05/14/200 Bill 8022742 257.93 . - 257.93 . 257.93

- . . - - CheôkAmaunt 257.93

Cash — Checking PCB Issues 257.93

1 76501 5/03
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=HardIng Lawson Assoc~stes _________

Remit to~ Harding Law~~nAssoriates
Federal ID 68—0146961

Bo~44329
San Trancimno, CA 94144

Project Name: T.3ES~—Eoughton Trucking
Project No. : 47668
Invoice Qate: 21—JUL—99
InvOice No. 193696

To: Tracy, Johnson.. Bertani & Wilson
116 North Chicago Street -

Suite
500

r Two Rialto Sc
1

unre
Joliet, IL

Attn: -Mr. Roger Rlckxnon

For Professional Services through: 09—JUL—99

Profeasional Services Amount

Princ-.tpal Engineer
H~ad~-

4
Nr. H. John 9.30 hrs ~ 1S000/hour S 1,200.00

Senior Engineer
Smith, Mr. Rip J. ‘ 9.00 bra @ 110.00/hour 880.00

Accounting Technician I
Nieleen, Ma.. Jacqueline .50 bra 8 52.00/hour 26.00

Professional Services Total 2,106.00

Reimbursable Expenses Qt
1

Rate UOM Cost Markup Amount

Communication Charge 63.18

Total Reimbursable Expenses 63.18

Total InvoIce 2,169.18

En~inearin0and
Envjrorsnental Semices 1420 Karisir~Iea Rood, Suile 213, OaROrool’.. IL 80023 830/571-2102Fm,; 630/671-0439

©
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oouGHTo~ThUCKING & rEFRALS, INC. 43 4 5~

Harthng Lawson Associates 9/17199
09/16199 BIJI#193696 - 2,169.18

Cash - Checking Environmental Engineering Services 2,169.18

4D
14145 Ia4SI
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Message ATTACHMENT 2 Page1 of 2

Sharkey,Patricia F. -

From: Michael S. Blazer [mblazer@enviroatty.com]

Sent: Sunday, January 23, 2005 1:48 PM

To: Sharkey, Patricia F.

Subject: RE: Pattermann v. Boughton; Respondent’s Costs

Pat:

I have had a chance to review your list of “costs”. In the context of a Voluntary Dismissal, I am unable to find any
support for the award of the items you seek in either Section 2-1009 or Supreme Court Rules 208 and 219. First,
the case law is clear that attorneys fees and expenses, including travel expenses and the like, are not
recoverable. See Gilbert-Hodgman, Inc. v. Chicago Thoroughbred Enterprises, Inc., 17 llI.App.3d 460 (1 St Dist.
1974). Likewise, in this context, expert witness and deposition fees and expenses are not recoverable. See
Vicencio v. Lincoln-Way Builders, Inc., 204 Ill.2d 295 (2003); Galowich v. Beech Aircraft Corporation, 92 Ill.2d 157
(1982). Any reliance you may be placing on Supreme Court Rule 219(e) in this regard is misplaced, as that
provision applies only to circumstances evidencing sanctionable con-duct. See Morrison v. Wagner, 191 Ill.2d 162
(2000); Scattered Corp. v. Midwest Clearing Corp., 299 lll.App.3d 653 (1st Dist. 1998).

I note that the costs that are allowed in this context, filing fees and the like, are absent from your correspondence.
In any event, as sot forth in our Motion, we remain ready to pay appropriate costs upon presentation of the same.
I do not, however, wish to foreclose you from substantiating your position, and I would welcome citations to any
authorities that are contrary to or have overruled that set forth above.

M ke

Michael S. Blazer
Principal
The Jeff Diver Group, L.LC.
1749 S. Naporville Road
Suite 102
Wheaton, IL 60187
(630) 681-2530
Fax: (630) 690-2812
Mobil: (708) 404-9091 -

rnt~l~er..ç.,gr!yiroatty.cgm

This e-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §~2510-2521 and is legally
privileged, including any attachments, contains information that is confidential, may be protected by the
attorney/client or other applicable privileges, and may constitute non-public information. This message is
intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient of this
message, please immediately notify the sender that you have received this message in error and delete this
message. Unauthorized use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message or the
information contained in this message or the taking of any action in reliance on it is strictly prohibited and may be
unlawful. Thank you for your cooperation.

Original Message
From: Sharkey, Patricia F. [mailto:PSharkey@mayerbrownrowe.com]
Sent: Friday, January 21, 2005 5:30 PM
To: Michael S. Blazer
Cc: Desharnais, Kevin; Gale, Michelle A.; Ter Molen, Mark R.
Subject:Pattermannv. 5oughton;Respondent’sCosts

1/24/2005
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- ATTACHMENT 3

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
August7, 2003

GINA PA’ITERMANN, )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. )
) PCB99-187

BOUGHTON TRUCKING AND ) (Citizens Enforcement - Noise,Air)
MATERIALS, INC., )

)
- Respondent. )

ORDEROF TI{E BOARD (byN. J. Melas):

OnMay 23, 2003,respondentBou-ghton Trucking andMaterials,Inc., (Boughton)filed a
motion for discoverysanctionsagainstthecomplainantin this proceeding.Ms. GinaPatterman
(Mot.). Ms. Pattermanfiled this citizens’ enforcementcomplaintagainstBoughtonon June17,
1999,allegingnoiseandair pollutionviolations. OnJune10, 2003,Ms. Pattermanfiled a
responseto the motionfor discoverysanctions(Resp.).Boughtonreplied toMs. Patter-man’s
responseon June20,2003 (Reply). TheBoughtonfacility is a stonequarlythatproduces
crushedstone,locatedat 11746SouthNapervillePlainfielçl Roadin Plainfield,Will County.

Forthefollowing reasons,theBoardgrantsBoughton’srñotionfor discoverysanctionsin
partanddeniesthemotionin part. TheBoardbarsMr. Zakfrom testifyingat hearing regarding
Boughton’snoncompliancewith illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency)regulations
andpossiblemodificationsto Boughton’sfacility. However,theBoarddoesnotbaranyother
witnesses,pleadings,or documentspertainingto thesubjectmatterofMr. Zak’s proposed
testimony,nordoestheBoardawardBoughtonattorneyfees.

BACKGROUND

BoughtonallegesthatMs. PattermanrepresentedshehadretainedMr. GregZak asan
expertwithessto testifyat hearing.Mot. at 2. BoughtonissuedMr. Zak asubpoenaandsent
himanoticeofdepositionfor April 23,2003. Id. Inresponse,Mr. ZaksentBoughtona -

contractstatingthefee for his services,Boughton informedMs. PattermanandBoardhearing
officerBrad Halloranofthealleged erroneousbilling. Mot. at2. Boughton allegesthatin a
telephonicstatusconferencewith all threepartieson March 27, 2003,Ms. Pattermanstatedshe
understoodherresponsibilityto retainherexpertwitness. Id.

Boughton deposedMs. Patterrnan on April 8, 2003. Mot. at 2. At the deposition,
Boughton claims that its attorneyaskedMs. Pattermanto confirmthat Mr. Zakwould attend his
depositionandMs. PattermanstatedshethoughtMr. Zak wouldbe there. Id.
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OnApril 23, 2003,Mr. Zak did not appearathis scheduleddepositionwith Boughton.
Mot. at3. BoughtoncontactedMr. Zak by telephonewho respondedthathe hadnotbeen
retainedby Ms. Pattemian.BoughtonandMr. Zak left avoicemail messageto this effect for
hearingofficerHailoran. Id.

Ms. Pattermanclaimsthat shehas retainedMr. Zakas a noiseexpertwitnessand that she
is preparedto compensatehim for his services.Resp.at2. However,Ms. Pattermandid not
supportthesefactswith asignedaffidavit.

APPLICABLE REGULATiONS

UnderSection101.800(b),theBoardwill ordersanctionswhenapartyfails to comply
with proceduralrules,boardordersorhearingofficer orders. 35 111. Adrn. Code101.800(b).
Sanctionscan includebarringtheoffenderfrom filing pleadingsordocumentsrelatedto any
issueto which the refusalor failurerelates. 35 111. Adm. Code101.800(bX2). TheBoardmay
alsobar awitnessfrom testifyingconcerningthat issue. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.800(bX6).

In decidingwhat sanctionto impose, theBoardmustconsider four fl~ctors:

Therelativeseverityof therefusal orfailure to comply, thepasthistoryof the
proceeding;the degreeto which theproceedinghasbeendelayedor predjudiced;
andtheexistenceor absenceofbadfaith oti thepartof theoffendingpartyor

- person.35 Ill. Mm. Code 101.800(c).

BOUGHTON’S ARGUMENTS

Boughtonrequeststhe Boardto barMr. Zakasawitnessandbarany additional
witnesses,pleadings,or documentspertainingto the subjectmatterofhis testimony. Mot. at 5,
9. BoughtonalsoaskstheBoardto awardBoughtonattorneyfeesattributableto Ms.
Patter-man’sabuseofdiscoveryprocessin the amountof $19,520.25.Mot. Exh. 4.

BoughtonarguesthatMs. Patterman’sassertionthat shehasretainedMr. Zakwas
unsupportedby an affidavit asrequiredbySection101304of theBoard rules, andtherefore,
insufficientasamatteroflaw. Reply at 1; citing 35111.Adm. Code101.504.

Boughtonfurtherarguesthat Ms. Patternran’sallegedretentionis late. Reply at 2.Board
hearingofficer BradMalloranorderedthe partiesto completeall depositionsby May 2, 2003.
Mr. Zak’s depositionwasscheduledfor April 23, 2003. Ms. Pattermandid not seekto remedy
her failure to provideMr. Zak for depositionuntil shefiled theresponseonJune10,2003. Reply
at5. -

Boughtonarguesthat in this instancesanctionsarewarranteddue to Ms. Patterman’s
negligenceandabuseofBoardprocedural-rules.Boughtoncontendsthat Ms. Patterman’shistory
ofabuseofthediscoveryprocessin thisproceedingwarrantssanctions Mot. at5-6. Boughton
arguesthatMs. Pattermanrefusedto produceadocumentidentifiedin her interrogatoiy
responsespertainingto propertyvaluesin the subdivisionallegedlyimpactedby Boughton’s
operations.Mot. at 6. Boughtonfiled amotionto compelproductionofthedocumentandMs.
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Pattermanclaimedherhusbandfrom whomshehadrecentlyseparatedpossessedthe document.
BoughtonsubpoenaedMr. Pattermanfor the documentandhefailed to appear at the deposition
andfailed to providethesubpoenaeddocument.BoughtonarguesthatMs. Pattermanhasfailed -

to appearat leastsix statusconferencessetby bearingofficerorder. Boughtonfurtherarguesthat
Ms. Pattennanfailed to provideaddressesor phonenumbersfor two of herfourwitnessesthat
hascausedBoughtonsignificant delayin proceedingwith discovery.

BoughtonarguesthatMs. Pattennanalsoexhibitedbadfaith. Mot at 10. Boughton
opinesthatMs. Pattermanknewshehadnot retainedMr. Zak at the time sheidentifiedhim as
herwitness. If not intentional.,BoughtonarguesthatcausingBoughtonto incurtheexpenses
associatedwith preparingfor andtravelingto a depositionwhere thedeponentdid not appear
wasclearlynegligent. Mot. at 11. Boughtoncontendsthat Ms. Pattermanknewshedid not
retainMr. Zak andneglectedto inform Boughton.

Boughtonarguesthat for all ofthesereasons,sanctionsagainstMs. Patterrnanare
warranted.

PATTERMAN’S RESPONSE

Ms. Pattemian’srespondsthatBoughtonhasnot establishedprejudiceresu1tin~from the
delayin discovery,hasnot shownanybadfaithon thepartofMs. Pattennan.Resp.at 3-4. Ms.
Pattemianadmitsthat therewasa lackofclarity surroundingMr. Zak’s attendanceatthe
depositionscheduledfor April 23, 2003. Ms. Pattermanstatesshemerelythoughtthat Mr. Zak
would attend the depositionand that Boughton should haveconfirmedMr. Zak’s attendance
beforepreparingfor adepositionthatwasnot certain to occur. Id.

Ms. Pattermanalsocontendsthat shehasofficially retainedMr. Zak.Resp.at3. Ms.
Patterrnanarguesthat Boughton’scontentionsofbadfaith aremerely“unsubstantiated
speculation.”Resp.at4. Ms. Patteimanarguesthesolution is to takeMr. Zak’s deposition,not
bar histestimony. Id.

Ms. Pattermanalsocontendsthat the attorneyfeesBoughtonseeksfor thecancelled
depositionareunreasonable.Resp.at 4. Ms. Pattermanarguesthe Boardproceduralrulesdo not
allow theBoard to monetarilysanctionthe offendingparty. R.esp.at 5; citing Revisionofthe
Board’sProceduralRules: ~5111. Adm Code 101-130,R00-20,slip op. at 7 (Dcc. 21,2~)00).Ms.
Pattennanfurtherassertsthat Boughtonprovidedno breakdownofcostsor othermethodfor
determiningthe reasonablenessofthe amountssought. Ms. Pattermandoesconcede,however,
thatBoughtonmaybe arguablyentitledto costsfor travel to andattendanceatthecancelled
deposition.

DISCUSSION -

In assessingwhethersanctionsarewarranted,the Board must determineif Ms. Patterman
violatedahearingofficer order,boardorder,orproceduralrule, includinganysubpoenaissued
bytheBoard. 35 fli. Adm. Code I 01.800(a). eBoard-mustalsoconsiderthe relative severity
of therefusalor failure to comply, thepast historyof thepEoceeding,the degreeto which the
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proceedinghasbeendelayedor prejudiced,and theexistenceor absenceof badfaithon the part
of theoffendingparty. Thegoalof imposingdiscoverysanctionsis to promotediscovery,not
necessarilyto punish. IBPA v. CelotexC~p.,168 111. App. 3d 592, 522N.E.2d888 (3rd Dist.
1988).

TheBoardfinds Ms. Patterman’sconducthasamountedto an abuseofdiscoveryand
grantsBoughton’smotion for discoverysanctionsin part. UnderSection101.616(f),failure to
complywith anyorderregardingdiscoverymaysubjectthe offendingpersonsto sanctions.35
111. Adm. Code101.616(f).-Here,Mr. Zak did not appearat his scheduleddepositionbecause
Ms. Pattermanhadnot retainedhim. Ms. Patterrnandoesnot disputethesefacts. In addition,the
hearingofficerorderedthat thepartiescompleteall depositionsby May 2, 2003. By not making
Mr. Zak availableathis scheduleddepositionor anyothertimebeforeMay2, 2003,Ms.
Pattermandid not complywith thehearingofficer’sorderto completeall depositionsby atime
certain. In addition, Ms. PattermanpreventedBoughtonfrom completinganydiscovery
depositionofher expert noisewitness. Ms. Pattemianhas‘violated severalhearingofficerorders
in the pastbynot appearingat statusmeetings andby notproducingadocumentsubpoenaedby
Boughton. The Boardfinds thatMs. Patterman’sconductamountsto an abuseofthediscovery

process. -

TheBoardwill not grantBoughton’smotion to barthetestimonyofany otherwitnesses,
pleadings,or documentspertainingto the subjectmatterofMr. Zak’sproposedtestimony.

However, the Boardnotesthat thecurrentdiscoveryschedulesetby thepartiestogetherwith the
hearingofficerorderedall depositionscompletedbyMay 2, 2003,andall dispositivemotions
filed on or before May30, 2003..

Regardingattorneyfees,the appellatecourt has heldthat the Board hasno authorityto
awardattorneyfeesas a sanction. ESG Watts,Inc. v. PCB.286fll. App. 3d 325,337-338,676
N.E.2d299, 307-08(3d Dist. 1997);seeRevision oftheBoard’sProceduralRules: 35 111. Adm.
Code 101-130.R00-20,slip op. at 7 (Dec.21, 2000). Accordingly, theBoarddeniesBoughton’s
motion for attorneyfees.

CONCLUSION -

TheBoardgrantsBoughton’smotion for discoverysanctionsin partanddeniesthe
motion in part. TheBoardbarsMr. GregZak’s testimonyathearing,butdeniesB.oughton’s
motionto baranyotherwitnesses,pleadings,or documentspertainingto thesubjectmatterof
Mr. Zak’s proposedtestimony.TheBoardalsodeniesBoughton’smotion for attorneyfees. The
Boardfinds the sanctionit imposestodayis appropriateto remedytheabuseof thediscovery
processtheBoardfinds todayandto promotetimelydi~coveiyin thefuture.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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I, DorothyM. Gunn, Clerkof the Illinois Pollution ControlBoard,certify that theBoard
adoptedthe aboveorderon August7, 2003,by avoteof 7-0. -

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
lThnois Pollution Control Board
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Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw ~ M AYE R

CLERK’S OFFICE I BROWN I
ROWE

STATEOFILL~O~S&_MA W
pollution Control Bo~rd

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

FROM: Patricia F. Sharkey

DirectTel: (312)701-7952

Direct Fax: (312)706-9113

Date/time:

Pages:

Tuesday,
46

January 25, 2005 3:53:06 AM
~LLPAGESMUSTBE

TO THE FOLLOWING:

Name Company Fax# Telephone#

Bradley L. Halloran IPCB 814-3669 814-8917

MESSAGE:

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY’ TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBYNOTIF1ED1TIAT
ANY DISSEM INATION, DISTRIBUTI~~OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUN ICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUN ICATION IN
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS BY MAIL. THANK YOU.

IF YOU HAVE ANY TRANSMISSION DIFFICULTY,
PLEASE CONTACT THE FACSIM ILE DEPARTMENT AT (312)701-7981

Brussels Charlotte Chicago CoI~neFrankfurt Houstos Laidon Los Angeles Manth~tarNew Yck Palo Alto Paris Weshington, D.C.
Independent M~icoCity Correspondent: Jaur~ui,Navarrete, Nadery Rojas, S.C.

190 Soutp-~a,S.~llStreet
Chicago, ‘~‘~f~1~N4L JA~2 ~2005
Main phone: (312) 782-0600

Main fax: (312) 701-7711

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & MawLLP operates in cc*iibination with a~rassociated English limited liability partnership in the offices listed above.


